
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty - second Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 

approved June z8, 18zo, March 18,1840, and March 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 



-
RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Second 

Legislature 



498 ELWIN H. SIMONS. 

CHAP. 90 

St. Joseph's Academy, for maintenance 
Traip Academy, for maintenance and repairs 
Washington Academy, for maintenance and repairs 
Westbrook Seminary, for maintenance and indebtedness 
Wilton Academy, for maintenance and repairs 
Van Buren College, for maintenance and repairs 

Approved April 9, 1925. 

Chapter 90. 

2,000.00 

1,250 .00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 

Resolve, Providing for the Appointment. of One or l'IIore Persons to Represent the 
State in Certain Proposed Changes in Freight Rates Affecting the People of 
the State. 

Representation at railroad rate hearings. Resolved: That, due to the 
fact that the state of Maine is interested in, and might be greatly affected 
by, certain proposed readjustments of freight rates to and from so-called 
Trunk Line territory, C. F. A. territory, and New England by various 
railroads, upon which hearings before the interstate commerce commission 
began February fourth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, at Washington, 
D. c.; and that involved in the proposal are certain changes and readjust­
ments, which may materially affect the agricultural" commercial and trans­
portation interests of the state, it is the sense of this legislature that the 
people of Maine should be specially represented at any and all such hear­
ings by one or more persons from the personnel of the public utilities 
commission of Maine or its staff competent 'to protect the mutual interests 
of all our citizens, and further, 

Appointment of representative provided for. Resolved: That the gov­
ernor, with the advice and consent of the council, be authorized, and are 
hereby requested, to designate and appoint one or more citizens from the 

. personnel of the public utilities commission of Maine or its staff to attend 
any and all such hearings upon the above matter, and employ all reason­
able means to forward and protect the rights and interests of the state. 

Approved April 9, 1925. 

Chapter 91. 

Resolve, in Favor of Elwin H. Simons, Document Clerk of the House of Represen­
tatives, for Extra Services in Preparing Weekly Cumulative Index to Senate 
and House Documents. 

Elwin H. Simons, extra services. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated to be paid to Elwin H. Simons, document clerk of the 
house of representatives, the sum of one hundred dollars, for extra services 



UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. 499 

CHAP. 92 

in preparing the weekly cumulative index to senate and house documents, 
as authorized by the order of the legislature, said sum to be paid out of 
the appropriation for "Contingent Expenses .of the Eighty-second Legis­
lature." 

Approved April 9, 1925. 

Chapter 92. 

Resolve, in Favor of Northern lVlaine Sanatorium. 

Northern Maine! sanatorium., maintenance, etc. Resolved: That the sum 
of two hundred and six thousand, nine hundred and seventy-five dollars 
be appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium. One hundred and 
five thousand dollars of said sum to be used during the period commencing 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five and ending June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and divided as follows: Thirty-two 
thousand dollars for personal service, sixty thousand dollars for mainte­
nance, and thirteen thousand dollars for repairs and equipment; and one 
hundred and one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five dollars of said 
sum for the period commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
six and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven divided 
as follows: Thirty-two thousand dollars for personal service, sixty thou­
sand dollars for maintenance and nine thousand nine hundred and seventy­
five dollars for equipment and repairs. 

Approved April 10, 1925. 

Chapter 93. 

Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium, for Additional Facilities. 

Western Maine sanatorium., fire pump. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated for the ·Western Maine Sanatorium, five thousand 
dollars, to be used for fire pump and hydrants. 

Approved April 10, 1925. 

Chapter 94. 

Resolve, in Favor of the University of lVlaine .. 

University of Maine, maintenance. Resolved: That for the purpose of 
maintaining the University of Maine, throughout the period of the fiscal 
year beginning with the first day of July in this present year, there hereby 
is appropriated the sum of three hunrlred and forty thousand dollars for 
maintenance, and sixty thousand dollars for equipment and repairs; and 


